Information in the first column is taken from the 9M Financial Information. The “Adjustments” and “As Adjusted”
columns below are based on a number of estimates, and the corresponding final amounts will not be
determinable until the aforementioned transactions have actually occurred. The second column reflects the
adjustments relating the additional accrued interest on the Convertible Loans until the Settlement Date. The third
column reflects the adjustments relating to the receipt by the Company of the net proceeds of the New Offer
Shares, excluding any Increase Shares or Over-Allotment Shares, assuming the issuance of 8,133,168 New
Offer Shares. The fourth column reflects the impact of the issuance of 2,704,883 Shares pursuant to a
conversion of the Convertible Loans at 75% of the Offer Price immediately after Settlement, assuming an amount
of accrued interest until the Settlement Date.

8.1 Capitalisation

(€ in thousands) Actual Adjustment  Adjustments Adjustments As Adjusted

As at 30
September

2016
(unaudited)

Additional
accrued
interest on the
Convertible
Loans

Net proceeds
of the New

Offer Shares

Conversion of
the

Convertible
Loans

Including the
adjustments in
columns 2, 3

and 4
Total current liabilities ..... 30,923 1,107 - (22,315) 9,714
Guaranteed ..... -   -
Secured (1) ..... 1,200   1,200
Not guaranteed/unsecured 29,723 1,107  (22,315) 8,514
Total non-current

liabilities (excluding
current portion of
long-term debt) ..... 

3,758  - - 3,758

Guaranteed ..... -   -
Secured (1) ..... 3,758   3,758
Not guaranteed/unsecured -   -
Shareholders’ equity ..... (1,562)  (1,107) 81,465 22,315 101,111
Ordinary shares ..... 1,319  813 270 2,403
Share premium ..... 81,272  80,652 22,045 183,968
Other reserves..... 6,070   6,070
Retained

earnings….……..
(90,223) (1,107)   (91,330)

Total capitalisation ..... 33,119  81,465 - 114,584

(1)  The secured debt relates to a €4 million innovation loan from “Rijksdienst Voor Ondernemend Nederland” and the

pledge on assets including the Pilot Plant as at 30 September 2016. Due to the contribution of the YXY Technology
to the Joint Venture the pledge has been removed and the Group provided a €2 million guarantee to RVO instead.
The guarantee is issued by ABN AMRO Bank N.V. on behalf of the Group.

Prior to Settlement, a capital restructuring will take place, consisting of the following steps: an amendment to the
Company’s articles of association providing for a reverse share split and consequently an increase of the nominal